
                                     SERVED:  September 21, 2010 
 
                                     NTSB Order No. EA-5552 
 
 
 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
 NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD 
 WASHINGTON, D.C. 
 
 Adopted by the NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD 

at its office in Washington, D.C. 
on the 20th day of September, 2010 

 
 
 
   _______________________________ 
                                  ) 
   APPLICATION OF                 ) 
                                  ) 
   JOHN JOSEPH GLENNON            ) 
                                  ) Docket 338RM-EAJA-SE-17500RM 
                                  ) 
   For an award of attorney       ) 
   fees and expenses under the    ) 
   Equal Access to Justice Act    ) 
                                  ) 
   _______________________________) 
 
 
 
 OPINION AND ORDER 
 

 Applicant and the Administrator have appealed from the 

Equal Access to Justice Act (EAJA) written supplemental initial 

decision and order of Chief Administrative Law Judge William E. 

Fowler, Jr., served on February 17, 2010.1  By a previous written 

decision and order (served April 24, 2009), the law judge denied 
                                                 
1 Copies of the law judge’s initial decision and order concerning 
the denial of fees under the EAJA, and his supplemental decision 
and order on remand concerning the EAJA application, are 
attached. 

7906F 



2 
 
 

                                                

applicant’s EAJA2 application, based on a finding that the 

Administrator was substantially justified in pursuing charges 

that applicant had violated 14 C.F.R. §§ 121.6393 and 91.13(a).4  

In his February 17, 2010 decision and order, the law judge 

granted applicant’s EAJA application, based on a finding that 

the Administrator was not substantially justified in pursuing a 

charge that applicant violated 14 C.F.R. § 121.627(a).5  Both 

parties have appealed: the Administrator with regard to the 

§ 121.627(a) determination, and applicant with regard to the 

§§ 121.639 and 91.13(a) determinations.  We deny both appeals. 

 
2 5 U.S.C. § 504; see also 49 C.F.R. part 826.  Applicant now 
seeks fees in the amount of $110,498.77.  Attachment to 
Applicant’s Reply Br. at 15. 

3 Section 121.639, entitled, “Fuel supply: All domestic 
operations,” states that no person may dispatch or take off an 
airplane operating as a domestic air carrier unless it has 
enough fuel:  

(a) [t]o fly to the airport to which it is dispatched;  

(b) [t]hereafter, to fly to and land at the most distant 
alternate airport (where required) for the airport to which 
dispatched; and  

(c) [t]hereafter, to fly for 45 minutes at normal cruising fuel 
consumption.   

4 Section 91.13(a) prohibits careless or reckless operation so as 
to endanger the life or property of another. 

5 Section 121.627(a) states that no pilot-in-command (PIC) may 
allow a flight to continue toward any airport to which it has 
been dispatched or released if, in the opinion of the PIC or 
dispatcher, the flight cannot be completed safely; unless, in 
the opinion of the PIC, no safer procedure exists. 



3 
 
 

                                                

 We have previously issued several opinions in this case,6 

and we therefore decline to recite the facts in this opinion, 

unless necessary in explaining our affirmation of the law 

judge’s decisions concerning the EAJA application.  The 

Administrator’s complaint, which sought suspension of 

applicant’s airline transport pilot (ATP) certificate for 

120 days, alleged that applicant violated 14 C.F.R. § 121.639 

when he operated, as PIC, a Boeing 737-300 on a flight from 

Ronald Reagan Washington National Airport to LaGuardia Airport 

(LGA) on November 3, 2004 (Delta 1966).  The Administrator 

alleged that the aircraft did not have sufficient fuel to 

complete the flight and, thereafter, to fly for 45 minutes at a 

normal cruising fuel consumption.  The Administrator further 

alleged that applicant violated 14 C.F.R. § 121.627(a) when he 

continued the flight.  The Administrator also ordered the 

suspension of applicant’s copilot’s ATP certificate after the 

flight at issue.7 

 The law judge determined that the Administrator proved that 

applicant and his copilot had violated § 121.639 and, 

 
6 NTSB Order Nos. EA-5302 (2007), EA-5411 (2008), EA-5425 (2009), 
and EA-5482 (2009). 

7 As noted in our previous opinion remanding the EAJA application 
case to the law judge, NTSB Order No. EA-5482, the Board 
considered both pilots’ appeals in a consolidated case.  Only 
applicant Glennon, however, submitted an application for fees 
under the EAJA. 



4 
 
 

                                                

consequently, § 91.13(a).  The law judge concluded, however, 

that the Administrator did not prove that applicant violated 

§ 121.627, and the Administrator did not appeal that finding.  

We reversed the law judge’s decision, finding that the 

Administrator did not prove that applicant violated §§ 121.639 

or 91.13(a).8  Specifically, we found that § 121.639 did not 

require a component of the minimum fuel for takeoff, such as 

planned contingency fuel (PCF).  We rejected the Administrator’s 

argument that § 121.6479 required the specific increase in 

minimum fuel for takeoff under § 121.639 for Delta 1966, based 

on the fact that applicant had accepted a route change prior to 

taking off that extended the flight by 97 nautical miles, or 24 

minutes.  Although the Delta Flight Control Operations Manual 

appeared to allow PCF to be reallocated as trip burn fuel only 

when the dispatcher concurred with the reallocation, we 

determined that applicant’s noncompliance with the Manual did 

not suffice to prove that he violated § 121.639.  We further 

found that the Administrator did not establish what amount of 

fuel, if any, in addition to the fuel that § 121.639 expressly 

 
8 NTSB Order No. EA-5411 (2008). 

9 Section 121.647, entitled, “Factors for computing fuel 
required,” states that a person computing fuel required for the 
purposes of this subpart shall consider the wind and other 
weather conditions forecast; anticipated traffic delays; one 
instrument approach and possible missed approach at destination; 
and any other conditions that may delay landing of the aircraft. 



5 
 
 

                                                

requires, was necessary to accommodate the potential needs that 

§ 121.647 contemplates, or how applicant should have computed 

this amount of fuel.  As a result of the lack of a nexus between 

§§ 121.639 and 121.647, the Board determined that the 

Administrator failed to prove that applicant violated § 121.639 

in this case.  Given the Administrator’s failure to prove the 

§ 121.639 violation, the Board also held that the Administrator 

did not prove that applicant violated § 91.13(a). 

 Subsequently, applicant submitted an application for fees 

under the EAJA, which the law judge denied, based on his 

conclusion that, although the Administrator did not prevail on 

the §§ 121.639 and 91.13(a) charges, he nevertheless was 

substantially justified in pursuing the case.  The law judge’s 

decision did not mention the Administrator’s original charge 

that applicant had also violated § 121.627(a), concerning 

continuation of the flight.  We remanded the case to the law 

judge for a determination on whether the Administrator was 

substantially justified in pursuing the § 121.627(a) charge10; 

subsequently, the law judge issued a detailed opinion finding 

that the Administrator was not substantially justified 

concerning the § 121.627(a) allegation.  Specifically, the law 

judge determined that § 121.627(a) only prohibits continuation 

of a flight already in progress, but does not prohibit 
 

10 NTSB Order No. EA-5482 (2009). 



6 
 
 

                                                

commencement of a flight.  In this case, the law judge stated, 

the dispatcher determined that the aircraft had sufficient fuel 

for the new route within 20 minutes after takeoff.11  The law 

judge’s decision on remand ordered the Administrator to pay 

$11,056.75 in attorney’s fees and expenses under the EAJA.  The 

law judge stated that the litigation concerning the § 121.627(a) 

charge was short-lived, as the Administrator did not appeal the 

law judge’s finding on that charge after the law judge’s 

March 8, 2006 oral initial decision.  The law judge also 

concluded that the § 121.627(a) charge comprised no more than 

25 percent of the entire case, as the merits case was largely 

based on the § 121.639 charge.12  The law judge apportioned the 

award of applicant’s application for fees accordingly, but 

reduced the award based on a finding that applicant did not 

provide a sufficient description of the amount of time and the 

type of work performed, under 49 C.F.R. § 826.23.13  Based on the 

foregoing, the law judge ordered an award of $11,056.75. 

 
11 We note that the dispatcher’s change in opinion during the 
flight was the result of applicant’s attainment of shortcuts 
from air traffic control (ATC), which the testimony at the 
hearing established were commonplace. 

12 The law judge stated that 25 percent is a liberal estimate, 
but noted that the Administrator had agreed to this estimate, so 
the law judge affirmed it, in the interest of providing 
applicant with the benefit of the doubt.  Supp. Decision and 
Order at 9. 

13 Section 826.23, entitled, “Documentation of fees and 



7 
 
 

                                                

 As stated above, both parties appealed the law judge’s 

decision.  We view each appeal in accordance with our standard 

of review for EAJA applications.  Under the EAJA, we will not 

award certain attorney’s fees and other specified costs if the 

government is shown to have been substantially justified in 

pursuing its complaint.14  The Supreme Court has defined the term 

“substantially justified” to mean that the government must show 

that its position is reasonable in both fact and law.15  Such a 

 
(..continued) 
expenses,” requires that an EAJA application “be accompanied by 
full documentation of the fees and expenses.”  The section also 
sets forth several other requirements, indicating that the 
applicant has the burden of providing detailed documentation to 
support the expenses for which he or she seeks reimbursement: 

A separate itemized statement shall be submitted for 
each professional firm or individual whose services 
are covered by the application, showing the hours 
[spent] in connection with the proceeding by each 
individual, a description of the specific services 
performed, the rate at which each fee has been 
computed, any expenses for which reimbursement is 
sought, the total amount claimed, and the total amount 
paid or payable by the applicant or by any other 
person or entity for the services provided.  The 
administrative law judge may require the applicant to 
provide vouchers, receipts, or other substantiation 
for any expenses claimed. 

This section of our Rules is a codification of the statutory 
requirement of 5 U.S.C. § 504(a)(2), which states that an EAJA 
application must include, “an itemized statement from an 
attorney … stating the actual time expended and the rate at 
which fees and other expenses were computed.” 

14 5 U.S.C. § 504(a)(1); Application of Smith, NTSB Order No. EA-
3648 at 2 (1992). 

15 Pierce v. Underwood, 487 U.S. 552, 565 (1988); see also 
Application of U.S. Jet, Inc., NTSB Order No. EA-3817 (1993). 



8 
 
 

determination of reasonableness involves an initial assessment 

of whether sufficient, reliable evidence exists to pursue the 

matter.16 

 We have previously recognized that the EAJA’s substantial 

justification test is less rigorous than the Administrator’s 

burden of proof when arguing the merits of the underlying 

complaint.17  In Federal Election Commission v. Rose, 806 F.2d 

1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986), the D.C. Circuit stated that the merits 

phase of a case is separate and distinct from the EAJA phase.  

As such, we are compelled to engage in an independent evaluation 

of the circumstances that led to the Administrator’s original 

complaint, and determine whether the Administrator was 

substantially justified in pursuing the case based on those 

circumstances.  Id. at 1087. 

The Administrator’s Appeal 

 The Administrator argues that he was substantially 

justified in pursuing the charge that applicant violated 

§ 121.627(a).  Consistent with the Administrator’s argument 

during the merits phase of this case, the Administrator argues 

that the new route that applicant accepted increased the trip 

                                                 
16 Catskill Airways, Inc., 4 NTSB 799, 800 (1983) (stating that 
Congress intended EAJA awards to dissuade the government from 
pursuing weak or tenuous cases). 

17 U.S. Jet, supra note 13, at 1 (citing Administrator v. Pando, 
NTSB Order No. EA-2868 (1989)). 



9 
 
 

burn fuel by at least 850 pounds, and that applicant had not 

allocated this amount of fuel for the flight.  The Administrator 

lists several facts concerning the actions of the dispatcher, 

Mr. Stephen Caisse, which the Administrator argues indicate that 

Mr. Caisse did not feel that the flight could be completed 

safely after applicant accepted the new route.  For example, the 

Administrator states that the flight planning computer indicated 

that the aircraft had insufficient fuel for the new route; that 

Mr. Caisse arranged for Delta to contact ATC to advise them that 

Delta 1966 did not have sufficient fuel for their route; that 

Mr. Caisse sent a message to applicant indicating that he was 

attempting to arrange for Delta 1966 to go back to its 

originally filed route; and that it wasn’t until Mr. Caisse 

learned that applicant had obtained a specific shortcut from ATC 

that he advised applicant that Delta 1966 now had sufficient 

fuel for the trip.  The Administrator contends that Mr. Caisse’s 

testimony at the hearing, in which he indicated that he did not 

believe the flight was unsafe, was “inexplicable,” and formed 

the basis for the Administrator’s decision not to pursue an 

appeal of the law judge’s conclusion that the Administrator had 

not met the burden of proof on the § 121.627(a) charge.  We do 

not find the Administrator’s arguments on this point to be 

persuasive.  A charge of § 121.627(a) requires that the 

Administrator prove the state of mind of either the PIC or the 



10 
 
 

                                                

dispatcher.  In this case, the Administrator has provided no 

evidence to indicate that Mr. Caisse or applicant held the 

opinion that the flight was unsafe.18 

 The Administrator also takes issue with the law judge’s 

conclusion that the inclusion of the word “continue” in the 

language of § 121.627(a) indicates that the flight must have 

already taken off.  The law judge explained that the regulation 

did not use the word “commence,” but purposefully includes the 

word “continue,” thereby indicating that the prohibition takes 

effect once the aircraft has taken off.  The Administrator 

contends that this is an improper reading of § 121.627(a), 

which, according to the Administrator, prohibits takeoff when 

the dispatcher or PIC believe that the flight cannot be 

completed safely.  We need not reach this argument because we 

find that the Administrator did not have sufficient evidence to 

support the allegation that Mr. Caisse or applicant believed 

that the flight could not be completed safely.  As an ancillary 

matter, however, we note that §§ 121.639 and 121.647 set forth 

fuel calculation requirements that are effective prior to, and 

during, takeoff of an aircraft.  Reading § 121.627(a) as though 
 

18 We note that applicant’s reply brief, filed in response to the 
Administrator’s appeal brief, states that the Administrator 
deposed Mr. Caisse prior to the hearing, and that Mr. Caisse did 
not indicate that he believed the flight was unsafe.  The 
Administrator’s appeal brief does not mention this deposition, 
nor does it include a citation to any evidence showing 
Mr. Caisse’s state of mind during the flight. 



11 
 
 

it refers to takeoff would therefore beg the inquiry of whether 

the prohibition in § 121.627(a) is superfluous.  Overall, we 

agree with the law judge’s finding that the Administrator was 

not substantially justified in pursuing the § 121.627(a) charge, 

and we concur with his conclusion that reimbursement of certain 

fees under the EAJA is appropriate. 

Applicant’s Appeal 

 On appeal, applicant argues that, because we disagreed——

during the merits phase of this case——with the Administrator’s 

interpretation of § 121.639, then the Administrator’s pursuit of 

the case was not substantially justified.  Applicant’s appeal 

focuses on the contention that the Board is obligated to 

consider this entire case as a whole, pursuant to Alphin v. 

NTSB, 839 F.2d 817 (D.C. Cir. 1988).  Applicant further states 

that his defense of the case is not capable of segregation by 

charges; essentially, he contends that all three charges 

(§§ 121.639, 91.13(a), and 121.627(a)) were interwoven, and that 

a partial award of fees under the EAJA is therefore inconsistent 

with Alphin.  Finally, applicant contends that the law judge 

erred in finding that applicant’s documentation of fees was 

incomplete under our Rules of Practice, at 49 C.F.R. § 826.23. 

 We disagree with applicant’s assertions.  We first note 

that we believe that the Administrator’s pursuit of the 

§§ 121.639 and 91.13(a) charges were substantially justified.  



12 
 
 

                                                

The parties did not dispute that applicant accepted, prior to 

taking off, a new route that was 97 nautical miles longer than 

the originally planned route, when he did not obtain additional 

takeoff fuel.  Applicant’s defense to the charge was that Delta 

1966 had sufficient fuel, because he reallocated PCF to make up 

the difference, in consideration of the new, longer route.  

However, the Flight Planning and Releasing section of the Delta 

Flight Control Operations Manual provides that PCF is for “known 

airborne contingencies.”19  In the case at hand, applicant did 

not have Mr. Caisse’s concurrence for the route change; in fact, 

Mr. Caisse sent a message to applicant urging him to refrain 

from taking off, as the aircraft did not have sufficient fuel.20  

Unbeknownst to Mr. Caisse, however, applicant had already taken 

off.  Once en route, applicant requested several shortcuts from 

ATC, and eventually declared a fuel emergency at LGA.  Based on 

 
19 The Manual listed the following examples of such 
contingencies: “[w]eather deviations due to enroute 
thunderstorms,” and “[a]nticipated ATC delays and reroute.”  The 
manual also stated, “[t]his fuel cannot be used prior to takeoff 
unless the captain has the concurrence of the dispatcher.”  
Exh. A-15 at 2. 

20 Mr. Caisse stated that the flight planning computer indicated 
that applicant did not have sufficient fuel for the new route.  
Tr. at 208—209.  Mr. Caisse also acknowledged that Delta’s 
policy is to plan to include only the minimum amount of fuel 
necessary for a flight, as a cost-saving measure.  Tr. at 173, 
196. 



13 
 
 

                                                

these events, we believe the Administrator’s decision to pursue 

the case was substantially justified. 

 In our opinion on the merits phase of this case, NTSB Order 

No. EA-5411 (2008), we determined that the plain language of 

§ 121.639 did not corroborate the Administrator’s interpretation 

of the regulation, inasmuch as the Administrator believed the 

regulation prohibited applicant from reallocating the PCF to the 

trip burn fuel category.  We stated that the Administrator did 

not prove that any specific amount of PCF was required, in 

addition to the amount of fuel required by § 121.639, 

notwithstanding the language of § 121.647, which requires that 

operators consider certain factors in calculating the 

appropriate amount of fuel for a flight.  Although we determined 

that the Administrator did not articulate what nexus, if any, 

existed between §§ 121.639 and 121.647 for this flight, we 

nevertheless believe that the Administrator’s interpretation was 

not so unreasonable that it necessitates a finding that the 

Administrator was unjustified in initiating a proceeding against 

applicant.21  Applicant did not comply with Delta’s policy 

concerning fuel planning, and we felt the need to consider this 

policy in light of the requirements of § 121.647 in the merits 

phase of this case.  We finally determined that the 

 
21 The circumstances of this case may have indicated that 
applicant did not consider all factors listed in § 121.647. 



14 
 
 

Administrator’s evidence did not support a finding that 

applicant violated § 121.639, per se, as the Administrator did 

not show that § 121.639 specifically requires the inclusion of 

PCF; in particular, § 121.639 does not specifically reference 

§ 121.647, and the Administrator did not charge applicant with a 

violation of § 121.647.  Nevertheless, the Administrator 

obviously did not anticipate that our reading of § 121.639 would 

require the Administrator to prove that a specific amount of PCF 

was necessary, to assure compliance with both §§ 121.639 and 

121.647.  Our interpretation of § 121.639 differed from the 

Administrator’s reading of § 121.639, and we stand by our 

holding that the Administrator, in this case, did not prove a 

violation of § 121.639.22  However, we do not believe that the 

Administrator’s interpretation, though novel, was unreasonable. 

 We agree with the Administrator that our decision in 

Application of Chandler, NTSB Order No. EA-4802 at 4 (1999), is 

worthy of consideration in resolving this issue.  In Chandler, 

we stated that the Administrator’s novel legal theory was 

reasonable, even though the Administrator did not “satisfy her 

burden of proof by laying an adequate evidentiary foundation.”  

Id. (citing Hoang Ha v. Schweiker, 707 F.2d 1104, 1106 (9th Cir. 
                                                 
22 We recognized, in our previous opinion, that, in general, we 
are obligated to defer to the Administrator’s interpretations of 
the Federal Aviation Regulations.  NTSB Order No. EA-5411 at 19—
20 (citing 49 U.S.C. § 44709(d)(3) and Garvey v. NTSB, 190 F.3d 
571, 576-79 (D.C. Cir. 1999)). 



15 
 
 

1983), in which the Ninth Circuit stated that the government may 

sustain its burden by showing its position is “a novel but 

credible extension or interpretation of the law”).  We extend 

this reasoning to the case at issue, and find that, although the 

Administrator did not fulfill his burden of proving that 

applicant violated § 121.639, he was nevertheless substantially 

justified in pursuing the § 121.639 charge against applicant, 

albeit based on a novel interpretation of § 121.639. 

 We also believe that our finding in this regard is 

consistent with the D.C. Circuit’s holding in Alphin.  In that 

case, the court admonished the Board for failing to view the 

“record as a whole” when the Board determined that the 

Administrator was substantially justified in pursuing a case 

against applicant Alphin.  Alphin, 839 F.2d at 821.  The court 

stated that, “even if the agency would have prevailed in an 

uncontested proceeding, fees should be awarded if, in light of 

all the evidence known to the agency, its case was not 

substantially justified.”  Id. at 822 (emphasis in original).23 

                                                 
23 The court provided the following example: 

For example, if an agency were to bring an adversarial 
action against a private individual which was slightly 
stronger than frivolous, the agency would prevail if 
the respondent presented no defense.  However, if the 
respondent successfully defended himself with 
overwhelming evidence, we would not deny his EAJA 
application solely because the agency would have 
prevailed had he not presented a defense. 



16 
 
 

                                                

In reaching our decision that the Administrator was 

substantially justified in pursuing the §§ 121.639 and 91.13(a) 

charges against applicant, we have carefully considered both the 

case-in-chief and applicant’s rebuttal case.  We note that, in 

considering the merits of each party’s theory of this case, 

neither party explicitly identified and submitted arguments 

concerning the central issue in this case——whether § 121.639 

requires a specific amount of PCF, by way of the requirements 

listed in § 121.647.  Moreover, in our opinion, we specifically 

stated that we did not find applicant’s arguments persuasive, 

but that the Administrator had not met his burden of proving 

that applicant did not comply with § 121.639, based on the plain 

language of § 121.639.  We believe we made it clear that, during 

the merits phase of the case, applicant’s rebuttal arguments 

were not on-point, and did not serve to exonerate him.  Instead, 

it was our disagreement with the Administrator’s interpretation 

of § 121.639 that led to the outcome of the case. 

Finally, with regard to applicant’s assertions that: 

(1) the law judge erred in dividing the fee amount to provide 

for a partial award of fees based upon the finding that the 

Administrator was not substantially justified in pursuing the 

§ 121.627(a) charge; and (2) the law judge erred in concluding 

 
(..continued) 
Id. at 821—22. 



17 
 
 

                                                

that applicant’s EAJA application was deficient, based on its 

failure to include the amounts of time and a description of the 

work performed on the invoices that accompanied the application, 

we do not find either of these arguments persuasive.  With 

regard to the first contention, we note that we have previously 

ordered partial awards of fees and expenses under the EAJA.24  

The circumstances of this case are not inconsistent with those 

involving such partial awards.  Moreover, to the extent that 

applicant argues that we must view the entire case as a whole 

and refrain from subdividing it into the discrete charges that 

the Administrator alleged, we caution that, if anything, such a 

viewpoint would result in applicant receiving no fees at all.  

As explained above, we believe the Administrator was at least 

justified in pursuing the §§ 121.639 and 91.13(a) charges, 

despite our rejection of the Administrator’s argument concerning 

these charges during the merits phase of this case.  If 

applicant seeks to argue that the entire case must be viewed 

together, then we would find that the Administrator’s pursuit of 

 
24 The law judge’s decision cites Application of Carter, NTSB 
Order No. EA-3959 (1993) (allowing reimbursement of two-thirds 
of the fees and expenses that the applicant accumulated in his 
defense of the case, based on the fact that the Board dismissed 
two of the three charges pursuant to the stale complaint rule), 
and Gull v. Administrator, NTSB Order No. EA-3521 (1992) 
(allowing reimbursement of 75 percent of fees and expenses 
concerning the portion of complaint on which the applicant 
prevailed). 



18 
 
 

all charges was justified.  We do not believe, however, that 

Alphin precludes us from issuing a partial award, which we have 

done in previous cases.25  We find that the law judge correctly 

apportioned the award to provide for reimbursement of eligible 

fees and expenses related to applicant’s defense of the 

§ 121.627(a) charge. 

We further reject applicant’s contention that the law judge 

erred in finding that the EAJA application did not include the 

necessary information that 49 C.F.R. § 826.23 requires.  We note 

that we have previously viewed the provisions of § 826.23 

consistently to require copies of invoices and other specific 

documents to indicate the attorney’s (or other professional’s) 

                                                 
25 As explained above, Alphin stood for the notion that, during 
the EAJA phase of a case, we must consider both the 
Administrator’s charges and the applicant’s rebuttal arguments 
in order to determine whether the Administrator was 
substantially justified in pursuing the case.  In addressing 
partial awards of fees, the Alphin court indicated that the EAJA 
contemplated such partial awards: 

We believe the NTSB should have examined Alphin’s 
application to determine if a partial award was 
appropriate, with respect to each allegation, and in 
light of the knowledge known by the FAA during the 
various stages of the proceedings.  In Cinciarelli[,] 
this court stated that “[p]artial awards are 
contemplated within EAJA’s statutory scheme; if some 
but not all of the government’s defenses are 
substantially justified[,] the prevailing party should 
be compensated for combating those that are not.”   

839 F.2d at 822 (citing Cinciarelli v. Reagan, 729 F.2d 801, 
804—805 (D.C. Cir. 1984), and Martin v. Lauer, 740 F.2d 36, 44 
(D.C. Cir. 1984)). 



19 
 
 

                                                

rate, the hours spent, and a description of how the person spent 

the time billed in defense of the case.26  Here, the law judge 

was correct in stating that applicant did not provide a 

description of the paralegal services performed on applicant’s 

behalf.27  We agree with the law judge’s apportionment of the 

charges in light of the limited amount of time spent on the 

§ 121.627(a) charge and the deficiencies in the documentation 

supporting the EAJA application, and we do not believe either 

party has proffered a reason for overturning the law judge’s 

decisions concerning the EAJA application. 

We note that applicant has submitted additional 

documentation with his request for a supplemental award of fees 

for the time spent in pursuing the EAJA appeal at issue here.  

The law judge in this matter granted fees in the amount of 

$11,056.75.  As explained above, we affirm the law judge’s 

 
26 See Carter at 7, supra note 24; see also, e.g., Application of 
Bosela, NTSB Order No. EA-5133 at 6—7 (2005); Application of 
Collings, NTSB Order No. EA-5007 at 2—3 (2002); Application of 
Thompson, NTSB Order No. EA-4353 at 3—4 (1995). 

27 For example, the billing statement attached to applicant’s 
November 11, 2008 EAJA application included numerous entries 
merely for “[p]aralegal time.”  EAJA App. at Exh. B.  Only one 
charge for “[p]aralegal time” contained the word “research”; the 
other charges did not indicate what services the paralegal(s) 
performed in defense of the case.  Id.  We believe this is an 
example of applicant’s attorney’s failure to include detailed 
entries in his invoices indicating the work performed on his 
behalf in defending his case. 



20 
 
 

                                                

decision.  We believe reimbursement of an additional $8,834.24, 

for a total of $19,890.99, is recoverable. 

Both parties appealed in the instant case, and applicant 

attached to his appeal a series of records establishing that he 

spent an additional $18,454.47 in pursuing his appeal, and in 

responding to that of the Administrator.  We first find that 

$786.00 of these fees is not recoverable, as the records 

applicant provided list only “paralegal services” as the 

description of the work performed after the law judge’s 

decision; this reduction is consistent with our agreement with 

the law judge’s analysis of the deficiencies in the requisite 

documentation concerning paralegal services under § 826.23.  We 

have not subtracted the fees for paralegal services where the 

spreadsheet includes a description of the work performed. 

As for the remaining amount of $17,668.47, we do not 

believe this amount is fully recoverable, because we have 

affirmed that the Administrator’s pursuit of the § 121.639 

charge was substantially justified and thus rule against 

applicant in his appeal.  We believe, however, that the fees 

related to applicant’s brief in response to the Administrator’s 

appeal concerning the § 121.627(a) charge, which we find was not 

substantially justified, are recoverable.28  We conclude that 

 
28 See Cinciarelli v. Reagan, 729 F.2d 801, 809 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 
(holding that the petitioner “should receive a partial fee award 



21 
 
 

                                                

this defense constituted 50 percent of the total work 

applicant’s attorney performed on the EAJA appeals.29  Based on 

this determination, $8,834.24 is the appropriate award of 

supplemental EAJA fees.  We add this amount to the law judge’s 

award of $11,056.75, to reach a total of $19,890.99. 

 ACCORDINGLY, IT IS ORDERED THAT: 

1. Applicant’s appeal is denied; 

2. The Administrator’s appeal is denied; 

3. The law judge’s decision granting fees, in part, is 

affirmed; and 

4. The Administrator shall provide fees and expenses in 

the amount of $19,890.99 to applicant. 

 
HERSMAN, Chairman, HART, Vice Chairman, and SUMWALT, ROSEKIND, 
and WEENER, Members of the Board, concurred in the above opinion 
and order. 

 
(..continued) 
for expenses incurred in bringing [the] EAJA suit,” and stating 
that the fee award should consist of “expenses incurred in this 
EAJA action that specifically relate to recovery of fees for 
combating the government’s second defense,” which the court 
found lacked substantial justification). 
 
29 We note that, aside from one entry of 2.4 hours, the invoice 
pages that applicant submitted with the reply brief do not 
specify how much time applicant’s attorney spent on either the 
§ 121.639 or the § 121.627(a) charges, during the EAJA phase of 
the case.  Our estimate of 50 percent is based on the mentioning 
of § 121.627(a) in applicant’s appeal and reply briefs, 
following the law judge’s decision on remand. 































     Served:  February 17, 2010 
 
 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES 
 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
Application of 
 
JOHN J. GLENNON 
              Docket 338RM-EAJA-SE-17500RM 
for an award of attorney fees and 
expenses under the Equal Access 
to Justice Act (EAJA). 
 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL INITIAL DECISION AND ORDER 
GRANTING IN PART APPLICANT’S CLAIM FOR FEES AND 
EXPENSES UNDER THE EQUAL ACCESS TO JUSTICE ACT 

 
  Served:    Joseph M. Lamonaca, Esq.           Zachary M. Berman, Esq 
    New Castle County Airport 

   Post Office Box 10583 
   Wilmington, Delaware 19850 

(BY FAX AND CERTIFIED MAIL) 

   John J. Glennon 
   3 Deyo Drive 
   Holland, Massachusetts 01521 

        (BY CERTIFIED MAIL) 

          Federal Aviation Administration 
          Eastern Region 
          Room 561 
          1 Aviation Plaza 
          Jamaica, New York 11434 

                      (BY FAX) 

 
 William E. Fowler, Jr., Chief Administrative Law Judge:  In the above-captioned 
proceeding, applicant seeks reimbursement, under the Equal Access to Justice Act (“EAJA,” 
codified at 5 U.S.C. § 504), of fees and expenses he incurred in connection with his appeal 
to the National Transportation Safety Board of an order, by which the Administrator of the 
Federal Aviation Administration (“FAA”) suspended his airline transport pilot (“ATP”) pilot 
certificate for 120 days, stemming from a November 3, 2004 Delta Airlines flight (Flight 
1966), from Ronald Reagan National Airport (“DCA”), in Arlington, Virginia, to LaGuardia 
Airport (“LGA”), in Flushing, New York, on which he served as pilot-in-command.1 
                                                 
1 In that proceeding, the Administrator initially ordered the suspension of applicant’s ATP certificate 
on August 4, 2005, and later issued an order suspending, for 45 days, the ATP certificate of Keith M. 
Shewbart, who was applicant’s first officer on the subject flight, on November 23, 2005.  After they 
both filed timely appeals of those orders with the Board and the two matters were consolidated for 
hearing purposes, the Administrator, on December 13, 2005, issued amended suspension orders to 



 
2 

I. 
 
 In the underlying certificate action, applicant was charged with violations of §§ 
91.13(a), 121.627(a) and 121.639 of the Federal Aviation Regulations (“FAR,” codified 
at 14 C.F.R.),2 and, following an evidentiary hearing that took place on March 7 and 8, 
2006, I issued an oral initial decision (“OID”), in which I found that he had violated FAR 
§ 121.639 and, on a derivative or residual basis, § 91.13(a), but that the § 121.627(a) 
charge had not been established, and I reduced to 60 days the 120-day suspension  
that was imposed on him by the Administrator.3  Thereafter, on cross-appeals from the 
parties, the full Board, in NTSB Order EA-5302 (served August 1, 2007), remanded the 
case to me for further proceedings consistent therewith.  In compliance with that direc-
tive, I reviewed the OID and the evidentiary record of the case in its entirety, and, on 
November 20, 2007, I issued a written decisional order on remand (“DOR”), in which I 
clarified certain apparent inconsistencies in the OID, reaffirmed my prior determinations 
that applicant had violated FAR §§ 121.639 and 91.13(a), and that those violations 
warranted a 60-day suspension of his ATP certificate, and provided a more detailed 
explanation of the factual and legal bases underlying that decision than appeared in the 
OID.  Since the Board noted in its remand order that the Administrator’s appeal of the 
OID did not contest my finding that no violation of FAR § 121.627(a) had occurred, I did 
not revisit that issue in my DOR, and the § 121.627(a) charge was not subsequently 
addressed by the parties or considered by the Board connection with the Board’s 
appellate review of the DOR. 
                                                                                                                                                          
both applicant and First Officer Shewbart, which, pursuant to Rule 31(a) of the Board’s Rules of 
Practice in Air Safety Proceedings (codified at 49 C.F.R. § 821.31(a)), became the Administrator’s 
amended complaints in the underlying proceeding. 
2 Those FARs provide: 
“§ 91.13  Careless or reckless operation. 
 (a) Aircraft operations for the purpose of air navigation.  No person may operate an aircraft 
in a careless or reckless manner so as to endanger the life or property of another. 
 § 121.627  Continuing flight in unsafe conditions. 
 (a) No pilot in command may allow a flight to continue toward any airport to which it has 
been dispatched or released if, in the opinion of the pilot in command or dispatcher (domestic 
and flag operations only), the flight cannot be completed safely; unless, in the opinion of the 
pilot in command, there is no safer procedure.  In that event, continuation toward that airport    is 
an emergency situation as set forth in § 121.557. 
 § 121.639  Fuel supply:  All domestic operations. 
 No person may dispatch or take off an airplane unless it has enough fuel— 
 (a) To fly to the airport to which it is dispatched; 
 (b) Thereafter, to fly to and land at the most distant alternate airport (where required) for 
the airport to which dispatched; and 
 (c) Thereafter, to fly for 45 minutes at normal cruising fuel consumption.” 
Subsection (b) of FAR § 121.639 was not applicable to the subject flight. 
3 I also found that First Officer Shewbart had violated FAR §§ 121.639 and 91.13(a), but reduced to 
10 days the suspension the Administrator had ordered against his ATP certificate.  He was not 
charged with a § 121.627(a) violation in the underlying proceeding, as that regulation applies only 
to pilots-in-command. 

 



 
3 

 
 On such appellate review, the Board, in NTSB Order EA-5411 (served October 
15, 2008), reversed my determinations that applicant had violated FAR §§ 121.639 and 
91.13(a).  The Administrator subsequently sought reconsideration of that decision, 
which the Board denied in NTSB Order EA-5425 (served January 5, 2009).  In the 
interim, applicant had filed the instant EAJA claim, which was initially stayed pending 
the Board’s disposition of the Administrator’s reconsideration request in the underlying 
proceeding.  After the Board issued its reconsideration denial and the parties comple-
ted their submissions referable to applicant’s EAJA claim, I undertook consideration   of 
the matter, and, on April 24, 2009, I issued a written initial decision (“EAJA WID”),  in 
which I found that the Administrator was substantially justified in pursuing the §§ 
121.639 and 91.13(a) charges against applicant, and, on that basis, denied his EAJA 
application.  In connection with that decision, I did not consider the issue of whether the 
Administrator had substantial justification for prosecuting a § 121.627(a) charge 
against applicant in the underlying proceeding because the parties’ EAJA filings 
contained absolutely no argument or discussion pertaining to that question. 
 
 Applicant subsequently appealed that EAJA WID to the Board, which, in NTSB 
Order EA-5482 (served September 29, 2009), stated (at 8-9): 

Although the law judge [in the EAJA WID] carefully examined the 
charges under [FAR] §§ 121.639 and 91.13(a), he did not 
examine, nor did the parties address, whether the Administrator 
was substantially justified concerning the original charge under 
[FAR] § 121.627.  We recognize both that the law judge initially 
found that the Administrator did not prove that applicant violated 
§ 121.627, and that the Administrator did not appeal this finding.  
We are obligated to consider the totality of the evidence to de-
termine whether a partial award of fees may be appropriate.  
Alphin [v. National Transportation Safety Board], supra, [839 
F.2d 817 (D.C. Cir. 1988)] at 822.  Therefore, we remand this 
case to the law judge to address whether the Administrator was 
substantially justified in bringing the § 121.627 charge. 

 In view of that remand directive, I issued an Order on October 23, 2009, in which      
I afforded the parties the opportunity to make submissions pertaining to the propriety of   an 
EAJA award as it relates to the Administrator’s FAR § 121.627(a) charge, and advised 
them that, since my April 24, 2009 EAJA WID had fully reviewed and evaluated applicant’s 
EAJA claim as it related to the FAR §§ 121.639 and 91.13(a) charges and the Board did 
not direct me to do anything further with respect thereto in its September 29, 2009 remand 
order, I would neither revisit those aspects of applicant’s EAJA claim nor consider or review 
any submissions or portions thereof which related to any matters other than applicant’s 
entitlement to reimbursement of fees and expenses incurred in connection with the Admin-
istrator’s charge in the underlying proceeding that he violated FAR § 121.627(a). 
 
 The parties have since made their submissions in accordance with that Order,  
and I have thoroughly reviewed them and will now undertake consideration of applicant’s 
entitlement to reimbursement of legal fees and expenses under the EAJA for his defense 
of the § 121.627(a) charge in the underlying certificate action. 

 



 
4 

 
 

II. 
 
 The EAJA WID I issued in this matter on April 24, 2009 set forth (at 11-12) the 
legal standards applicable to an EAJA claim, and they need not be reiterated here.  It is 
clear that applicant prevailed in the underlying proceeding on the issue of whether he 
violated FAR § 121.627(a), and the question I must now decide is whether the 
Administrator was substantially justified in prosecuting that charge. 
 
 The principal allegation against applicant in the underlying certificate action was 
that he took off on the subject flight with insufficient fuel after accepting an amended 
clearance to fly a “back door” route to LGA that was 97 nautical miles (“NM”) longer than 
the original route coordinated with Delta Dispatch.4  There was some conflict between the 
aircraft’s Flight Management System (“FMS”) computer used by the flight crew and the 
Flight Planning Computer (“FPC”) used by the dispatcher as to the sufficiency of the fuel 
on board for the flight’s amended route,5 and, at 8:43 p.m., eight minutes after take-off, 
the dispatcher sent an ACARS message to the crew that he was attempting to get the 
flight turned back onto its original route.  At some point in time after climb, applicant 
asked First Officer Shewbart to recheck the FMS data, and no error was disclosed on 
FMS. 
 
 At 8:44, the crew contacted the ATC Washington Center to request a shortcut, and 
was advised to contact the New York Center with that request.  One minute later, the crew 
radioed the New York Center with such a request.  Flight 1966 was ultimately given two 
                                                 
4 Flight 1966 was scheduled to depart DCA at 7:30 p.m., but, due to a ground stop at LGA and/or 
air traffic saturation that resulted in the selected release of aircraft from DCA, Dulles Airport and 
Baltimore-Washington Airport, the flight was delayed and the aircraft taxied to a block holding area, 
where it waited with its engines shut down.  Approximately an hour after scheduled takeoff, 
applicant was offered the amended clearance by air traffic control (“ATC”), and took off from DCA 
at 8:37. 
5 At the time of takeoff, 10,500 pounds of fuel were on board the aircraft.  Prior to takeoff, applicant 
entered the new route into the FMS computer and determined, on the basis of the information he 
received, that there was sufficient fuel for the new route, and First Officer Shewbart checked and 
confirmed this on FMS.  At 8:36, the crew sent an Aircraft Communications Address and Reporting 
Service (“ACARS”) message to Delta Dispatch, which informed it of the new route.  After receiving 
the crew’s 8:36 ACARS message, the dispatcher entered the route and fuel information that the 
crew provided into the FPC, which responded that there was insufficient fuel for the new route.  At 
8:38, not knowing the flight had already taken off, the dispatcher transmitted the message, “INSUF-
FICIENT FUEL FOR THAT ROUTE – NEC TO REFUSE,” to Flight 1966 via ACARS.  He then sent 
another ACARS message to Flight 1966 at 8:39, relating that the FPC’s response to the new route 
and fuel information was “BLOCK FUEL TOO LIGHT.”  In my DOR (at 11), I determined that the 
likely reason for the disparity between the FMS and FPC analyses of the flight’s fuel situation was 
that the crew converted planned contingency fuel to trip burn fuel, while the dispatcher did not  make 
such a fuel reallocation.  (At the hearing, evidence was adduced that Delta’s Flight Control 
Operations Manual forbade the conversion of planned contingency fuel into trip fuel prior to takeoff 
without the concurrence of Dispatch.) 

 



 
5 

shortcuts by ATC — first, direct to the Milton intersection, then to MARCC, which short-
ened the route by approximately 40 NM — and clearance to climb from 21,000 feet to 
27,000 feet, which was also designed to conserve fuel.  At 8:53, the crew sent an ACARS 
message to Delta Dispatch, relaying the shortcuts and altitude increase, and indicating 
that there were 8,200 pounds of fuel on board the aircraft and that the flight was expected 
to land with 6,400 pounds of fuel.  Based on that information, the dispatcher informed the 
crew by ACARS at 8:57 that, “WITH THOSE NUMBERS WE LOOK FINE,” and provided a 
recalculation of the flight’s fuel numbers from that point.  This became the flight’s re-
dispatch.  Nothing remarkable occurred thereafter until the flight was on approach to LGA, 
when ATC resequenced the flight and directed it to turn away from LGA.6  Applicant then 
declared a fuel emergency and landed at LGA. 
 
 In the portion of the OID relating to the § 121.627(a) charge, I stated (Tr. 573-74): 

[I]t is my determination that there’s a non-violation of Section 
121.627(a), which I incorporate by reference here, which states 
that no pilot in command may allow a flight to continue toward 
any airport to which it has been dispatched or released which in 
the opinion of the pilot in command or dispatcher, the flight 
cannot be completed safely.  Well, once airborne and beyond 
the junction of Milton, the flight, as I determined, the flight was 
safe and the captain was well based in subsequently declaring 
an emergency.  So as I said, it is my determination that there is 
no violation of Section 127.627(a) [sic] and there’s no violation 
of that section by Captain Glennon where this proceeding is 
concerned. 

 The Administrator asserts that there was substantial justification for the FAR § 
121.627(a) charge in the underlying proceeding because the dispatcher did not believe 
that the flight could be completed safely after determining that there was inadequate   fuel 
on board the aircraft following his receipt of crew’s 8:36 ACARS message informing him 
of the new route and his calculation of fuel sufficiency using the FPC.  That assess-ment 
was made at takeoff.  Once the crew and the dispatcher communicated following takeoff 
and determined that a shortened route was advisable, they worked at both ends 
(beginning at six-to-seven minutes after takeoff) to obtain one, and, when ATC gave the 
flight two shortcuts and clearance to fly at a higher altitude, which reduced its projected 
fuel usage, the dispatcher determined that there was adequate fuel on board and re-
dispatched the flight based on that revised route.  When, on cross-examination, the 
dispatcher was asked by applicant’s counsel whether he believed that there was any 
issue at any time in the flight regarding safety, the dispatcher responded, “Not in my 
judgment” (Tr. 346).  The Administrator believes that such testimony contradicts the 
dispatcher’s 8:38 and 8:39 ACARS messages to the flight crew, and — in light of those 
contemporaneous responses to Flight 1966’s amended clearance — does not provide a 

                                                 
6 The resequencing initially had New York Approach Control redirect Flight 1966 to turn left, to a 
heading of 270 degrees.  Although the crew responded that “we don’t have the fuel to do that,” 
Approach Control directed the flight to turn further away from LGA, to a heading of 220 degrees, 
approximately one minute later. 

 



 
6 

basis for a finding that the § 121.627(a) charge was without substantial justification.  At 
the same time, the Administrator acknowledges that said response by the dispatcher on 
cross-examination was a significant factor in the decision not to appeal the OID’s finding 
that applicant did not violate § 121.627(a). 
 
 I do not concur with applicant’s suggestion that the Administrator’s failure to appeal 
my determination that he did not violate § 121.627(a) is, in-and-of itself, indicative of a lack 
of substantial justification for the § 121.627(a) charge.  Nor do I believe that the above-
referenced response to applicant’s counsel’s question at the hearing — which the Admin-
istrator did not at the time appear to have reason to expect — establishes that substantial 
justification did not exist for the prosecution of that charge.  Rather, I find a lack of sub-
stantial justification in the Administrator’s application of § 121.627(a) in light of the facts   of 
the case. 
 
 Pilots-in-command are proscribed by FAR § 121.627(a) from allowing a flight to 
continue toward any airport to which the flight has been dispatched or released if, in the 
opinion of the pilot in command or the dispatcher, the flight cannot be completed safely, 
with the exception that, if the pilot-in-command believes that there is no safer procedure, 
continuation of the flight to the destination airport under emergency procedures (as set 
forth in FAR § 121.557) is permitted.  I believe that § 121.627(a) contemplates circum-
stances where an in-flight situation arises which makes the flight, as planned, unsafe. 
 
 In the underlying proceeding, the Administrator’s assessment that the dispatcher 
considered the subject flight unsafe relied on the dispatcher’s evaluation of the aircraft’s 
fuel load at the time of takeoff on the amended clearance’s longer route.  The Adminis-
trator’s submission in response to my October 23, 2009 Order avers (at 8 n.4) that the 
position that a violation of § 121.627(a) can only take place after an aircraft has taken 
off “would lead . . . to the untenable conclusion that whereas it would be a violation if a 
PIC, already in flight, proceeds with a flight notwithstanding his — or his dispatcher’s 
opinion — that the flight could not be completed safely, it would be perfectly fine for a 
pilot to takeoff on a flight that has not yet commenced even if he or the dispatcher is of 
the opinion that the flight could not be safely completed.”  However, the regulation as 
written references only the continuation — and not the commencement — of a flight,7 
and the facts of this case reveal that any belief the dispatcher may have had that the 
flight could not be completed safely due to an insufficient fuel supply at takeoff was 
alleviated within 20 minutes of takeoff, when the dispatcher determined that the aircraft 
had adequate fuel on board to fly the revised route to LGA with the two shortcuts and 
altitude increase that the crew had obtained from ATC.  There thus appears to have 
been be no rational basis for the legal applicability of § 121.627(a) in light of the case’s 
attendant facts.  As a result, I conclude that the Administrator was without substantial 
justification in prosecuting an FAR § 121.627(a) charge against applicant in the under-
lying proceeding. 

                                                 
7 Clearly, violations of other FARs may be charged for a pilot’s commencement of a flight under 
unsafe conditions.  At the very least, an independent (as opposed to residual) violation of FAR   
§ 91.13(a) could be pursued under such circumstances, thus avoiding the potentially “untenable” 
result decried in the Administrator’s submission. 

 



 
7 

 
 

III. 
 
 Thus, applicant is entitled to a partial EAJA award for the legal fees and expenses 
he incurred in connection with his defense of the Administrator’s FAR § 121.627(a) charge, 
and it is incumbent upon me to determine what the amount of that award should be. 
 
 As I noted earlier in the April 29, 2009 EAJA WID, the Board has previously held 
that any fees and expenses that are incurred prior to the filing of the complaint by the 
Administrator in the underlying certificate action may not be reimbursed under the EAJA 
because “the adversary adjudication does not begin until the filing of the complaint.”8  
Here, the Administrator’s original complaint in the underlying certificate action against 
applicant was issued on August 19, 2005.  Thus, while applicant contends, in his filings 
in response to the October 23, 2009 Order, that he is entitled to the inclusion, in any 
EAJA award he may receive, of legal fees and expenses incurred as early as February 
1, 2005 (when he apparently first consulted with his counsel after receiving a letter of 
investigation pertaining to the subject flight from the FAA), I cannot incorporate into his 
award any fees or expenses that were incurred prior to August 19, 2005.  I will also not 
include in applicant’s award any fees and expenses he incurred in connection with his 
defense of the underlying certificate action following the conclusion of the evidentiary 
hearing and issuance of my OID, as the Administrator did not appeal the OID’s finding 
that he had not violated FAR § 121.627(a), and that issue, therefore, ceased to be 
contested by the parties at that time.9 

                                                 
8 EAJA WID at 13-14 n.15, quoting Application of Granda, NTSB Order EA-4675 at 2 (1998).  
See also Application of Petersen, NTSB Order EA-4490 at 8-9 (1996). 
9 In his submissions in response to the October 23, 2009 Order, applicant — in an attempt to have 
fees and expenses incurred following the hearing and issuance of the OID included in an EAJA 
award made in connection with his defense of the § 121.627(a) charge — points to references to 
factual allegations pertaining to that charge and a citation of that FAR as a regulatory provision he 
allegedly violated in both the original appeal brief the Administrator filed with the Board following   
the issuance of the OID and the supplemental brief the Administrator submitted after the DOR was 
issued.  It is somewhat disingenuous for applicant to allude to such references here, as they are 
found in the section of those briefs in which the Administrator merely quotes the amended complaint 
in setting forth the history of the certificate action.  As the Board itself noted as far back as the time it 
issued its original remand order in the underlying proceeding (NTSB Order EA-5302), the Admin-
istrator’s appeal of the OID did not in any way seek review of my determination that applicant had 
not violated § 121.627(a). 
I also find untenable applicant’s assertion that I should, in connection with the instant inquiry, 
consider awarding reimbursement for legal fees he may have incurred as a result of references 
made by the Administrator to FAR §§ 121.557 and 121.647, and “hybrid charges” stemming from 
his purported failure to comply with provisions of Delta’s Flight Control Operations Manual and 
instructions from Delta Dispatch and air traffic controllers in connection with the flight’s approach 
to LGA.  As has been noted above (at p.2 n.2), FAR § 121.627(a) makes reference to § 121.557 in 
providing that, if a pilot-in-command believes there is no safer procedure than continuing to the 
airport to which the flight was dispatched, continuation to that airport becomes “an emergency 
situation as set forth in § 121.557.”  This did not have the effect of adding a charge applicant was 

 



 
8 

 It must, however, be observed that, while the OID in the underlying proceeding was 
issued on March 8, 2006, the billing statements applicant has provided in connection with the 
submissions he made in response to the October 23, 2009 Order contain a series of entries 
dated March 14, 2006 which include “Subpoenas” and “FAA 2 Day Hearing in DC.”  Also 
billed on March 14, 2006 were travel and lodging expenses associated with the atten-dance 
of applicant’s counsel at the hearing.  In view of this, I believe that amounts billed between 
August 19, 2005 and March 14, 2006 are, to the extent allowable, recoverable in connection 
with applicant’s defense of the § 121.627(a) charge in the underlying proceeding. 
 
 Applicant represents that he is not able to allocate the legal work and expenses for 
which he seeks reimbursement in this EAJA action between the § 121.627(a) charge and 
the Administrator’s other charges, for which I previously considered and denied an EAJA 
award.  A review of the billing statements he has provided shows that a total of 48.7 hours 
of attorney work was billed to him between August 19 to December 31, 2005, and 44.1 
hours of attorney work was billed between January 1 and March 14, 2006.  Among the 
items billed, all but 1.1 hours clearly appear to relate to the adjudication of the underlying 
proceeding between the time the original complaint and the OID were issued.  The items 
open to question are “Review of Client E-Mails” (0.4 hours) and “Call with [First Officer] 
Keith Shewbart” (0.7 hours) on August 19, 2005, both of which precede entries made on 
August 25, 2005 for “Review Complaint” and “Answer to Complaint.”  This may indicate 
that they represent attorney work performed before the original complaint was issued; 
however, given the de minimus portion of applicant’s claim such work items represent,  
and resolving reasonable doubt in his favor, I will incorporate reimbursement for such 
services into his award. 
 
 The billing statements also include several charges for “Paralegal Time,” totaling 
33.5 hours, between August 19, 2005 and March 14, 2006, none of which indicate the 
precise tasks attributable to such charges.  Rule 23 of the Board’s Rules Implementing the 
EAJA (hereinafter “EAJA Rules,” codified at 49 C.F.R. §826.23) requires “[a] separate 
itemized statement . . . for each professional firm or individual whose services are covered 
by the application showing the hours spent in connection with the proceeding by each 
individual, a description of the specific services performed, [and] the rate at which each 
fee has been computed” (emphasis added).  Since applicant has provided no descrip-  
tion of the paralegal services performed in connection with his defense of the FAR § 
121.627(a) charge, reimbursement will not be allowed for any of those 33.5 hours of 
claimed services. 
 

                                                                                                                                                          
obligated to defend against.  References to § 121.647 also did not augment the charges against 
applicant, as that FAR provision sets forth factors to be considered in computing fuel required for 
flights conducted under Part 121, and must, therefore, be taken into account in connection with an 
examination of whether a flight complies with or contravenes the provisions of FAR § 121.639.  
Similarly, the introduction of provisions of Delta’s Flight Control Operations Manual (which also 
references FAR § 121.647) and evidence relating to applicant’s compliance with instructions from 
Delta Dispatch and ATC in connection with the flight’s approach to LGA related to the question of 
whether the flight at issue ran afoul of § 121.639, and did not burden applicant with allegations of 
other violations.  Applicant’s contentions in this vein are, thus, grossly misleading. 

 



 
9 

 EAJA Rule 6(b)(1) (codified at 49 C.F.R. § 826.6(b)(1)) provides a formula which 
limits the hourly rate of legal fees that may be ordered reimbursed by the Board as part of 
an EAJA award.  Under that formula, the maximum rate awardable for services rendered in 
2005 is $161.00 per hour, and for services rendered in 2006 is $167.00 per hour.  Since 
applicant’s counsel has charged $250.00 per hour for the legal services he performed on 
applicant’s behalf, those limits apply here.  Accordingly, applicant cannot be reimbursed for 
any more than $7,840.70 ($161.00 multiplied by 48.7 hours) for attorney services rendered 
in 2005 and $7,364.70 ($167.00 multiplied by 44.1 hours) for such services rendered in 
2006.  Applicant’s billing statements also disclose that he incurred associated expenses of 
$46.00 in overnight delivery service charges, and $2,200 in travel and lodging related to his 
counsel’s attendance at the hearing, as well as a $50.00 “Filing Fee” charged on March 14, 
2006.  While the first two of these items are clearly allowable, there is no indication of what 
the filing fee was for.  The Board does not charge any fees for the filing of documents in 
connection with its conduct of aviation safety enforcement proceedings, and 
reimbursement will, therefore, not be allowed for that item. 
 
 Because applicant is unable to allocate the legal work and expenses for which re-
imbursement is sought between the § 121.627(a) charge and the other charges he was 
required to defend in the underlying certificate action, I must apportion the unallocated   fees 
and expenses between the § 121.627(a) charge for which I have found reimbursement is 
warranted under the EAJA and the §§ 121.639 and 91.13(a) charges for which I have 
previously determined applicant should not be reimbursed.10 
 
 Having presided over the underlying proceeding throughout the entire prehearing 
process and the hearing, I have observed that the vast preponderance of the parties’ proof 
and argument from the inception of that proceeding up to the hearing’s conclusion related 
to the sufficiency of fuel issue that was the subject of the § 121.639 charge.  I further note 
that, in the submission the Administrator has made in response to my October 23, 2009 
Order, it was posited that, if I were to find that applicant is entitled to an EAJA award in 
connection with his defense of the § 121.627(a) charge, the award should not exceed     25 
percent of the allowable legal fees and expenses incurred during the relevant period.  That 
25 percent figure derived by the Administrator is greater than the proportion of time    I 
believe the parties devoted to litigating the § 121.627(a) charge through the hearing,11 and 
I will, therefore, apply it in determining the amounts applicant is entitled to recover herein.  
As a consequence, I find that applicant is entitled under the EAJA to reimburse-ment of 
$3,801.35 (25 percent of $15,205.40) in legal fees and $561.50 (25 percent of $2,246.00) 
in expenses — or a total of $4,362.85 — for his defense of the § 121.627(a) charge in the 
underlying proceeding. 
 Applicant is also entitled to recover legal fees and expenses associated with his 
prosecution of this EAJA action as it relates to the § 121.627(a) charge.  Because his 
original EAJA claim completely ignored that charge, no such fees or expenses incurred 
prior to the issuance of the Board’s September 29, 2009 remand (NTSB Order EA-5482) 

                                                 
10 In this regard, see, e.g., Application of Gull, NTSB Order EA-3521 at 6-8 (1992); Application 
of Carter, NTSB Order EA-3959 at 6-7 (1993). 
11 In my opinion, the § 121.627(a) issue encompassed no more than one-sixth of the litigation 
referable to the underlying certificate action between August 19, 2005 and March 8, 2006. 

 



 

 

10

are recoverable.  Subsequent to that time, applicant has, according to the billing state-
ments he has furnished, been charged for 33.7 hours of attorney time and 21.7 hours      of 
paralegal time (all for services rendered in 2009), and expenses of $15.00 (for over-night 
delivery service), all of which relate to the § 121.627(a) aspect of the EAJA action.  With 
respect to the paralegal time, no description of services rendered is given for 9.8     of the 
hours shown, and reimbursement for such work will not be allowed.  The remaining 11.9 
hours of paralegal work include 3.9 hours for “Research” and “Research and Proof,” and 
8.0 hours ascribed to “Research Billing issues @ NTSB & USCt of App” and “Billing.”  
Those descriptions are sufficient to permit reimbursement. 
 
 The maximum hourly rate of attorney fees that are awardable under EAJA Rule 
6(b)(1) for services rendered in 2009 is $177.00, and paralegal services were billed to 
applicant at the rate of $60.00 per hour.  Since the fees and expenses referenced above 
were all incurred solely in connection with the § 121.627(a) facet of applicant’s EAJA 
claim, they are reimbursable in full.  Thus, applicant is entitled to recover attorney fees of 
$5,964.90 ($177.00 multiplied by 33.7 hours), paralegal fees of $714.00 ($60.00 
multiplied by 11.9 hours) and expenses of $15.00 — or a total of $6,693.90 — for the 
prosecution of his EAJA claim. 
 
 As a result, applicant is entitled to an aggregate EAJA award of $11,056.75 
($4,362.85 plus $6,693.90). 
 
 
 THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the application in this proceeding for fees 
and expenses under the Equal Access to Justice Act is GRANTED IN PART, and that 
the Administrator shall pay to applicant $11,056.75 within 30 days of the date of service 
of this Order. 
 
 

Entered this 17th day of February, 2010, at Washington, D.C. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 __________________________ 
                  William E. Fowler, Jr. 
                        Chief Judge 


	5552
	5552initialdecision1
	5552initialdecision2
	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
	NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD
	OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES

	SUPPLEMENTAL INITIAL DECISION AND ORDER
	GRANTING IN PART APPLICANT’S CLAIM FOR FEES AND
	EXPENSES UNDER THE EQUAL ACCESS TO JUSTICE ACT


